- Equal the Increase in Major Addltiono

;@And\Related’Matters;’

ALJ/rr/jt

Deczs:.on 84 03 053 }/ﬂ/?‘f Onﬂ lLtm }V_',f;, &

BEFCRE ”EE PUBLIC U”ILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALI?ORNIA

In the Matter of the A plication of o &
SOUTEERN. CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

for Authority to.Establish a Major ,

Additions Adjustment Clause, to

Inplement a Major Additions . Application 82-02-40
Additions Adjustment Billing Factor (Piled Pedbruary 18, 1982;,
and an Annual Major Additions Rate anended December 1 1982
to Recover the Costs of Owning, . © and October 4, 1983)
Operating and Maintaining San Onofr

Nuclear Generating Station Unit No.
and to AdJust Downward: Net Energy
Cost Adjustment Clause Rates to

Adjustment Clause Rates. :

Applicationa
83=-10=-36.
82=0%3~63..

o 83=10-12"
‘ 83—¢1%193% ‘

-~ M\AMM/\/\NVW\/

(Por appearanqesfsee D.83-09-OO7;)‘

Additional Anpearance"‘

Bradley S. White, Attorney at Law, for:
Southern California Edison Company,
applicant.

Steven A. Geringer, Attorney at Law,

' for California Parm Bureauw Pederation;-
and Dr. Edward Neunen and Harold S.
. Boxer, Zor themselves 1nt'?3:%337"
parties..




L

B

A.82-02-40 et al. ALJ/rr/$t

INTERIM OPINION AND ORDER ON STIPULATION

On Mareh 6, 1984, Southern California Edieon Company

(Baison), San Diego Gas and Electric Company (SDG&E), and the
Commission staff filed a stzpulation recomm@nding that we adopt
Staff's estzmates of nonmnvestment-related expense° for oan Onofre
Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nbﬁ. 2and 3 (SONGS 2& %) for 1984.
Staff and applicants have agreed to the adoption of Staif‘s estimatev‘
of uuCh expenses in lieu of lirigating noninvestment-related is ue@'
in Phese 1B of these proceedingu. Staff's noninvestment-related
expense estimates for SONGS 2 and 3 are set forth on Tatle 1,
together with the amounts attributable to Edison's ‘and SDG&E s
ownership share. Table 1 also’ shows the noninve°tment-re1at°d
expense. rates for each utility that result from the noninvestmenm-
related expenses for SONGS 2 and' 3 7- Ve agree that utaff's eetimatoﬂ
are reasonable and we will adopt them. : f

' Staff has es timated noninvestm@nt-related expense° for
SONGS 2 end 3 in essentially the same manner as it did. for Pbase 1 0f
these proceedings, wsing an average of 1982 recorded O&M expense° ag
reported on Federal Energy Regulatory Commisoion Form 1, from certain.
Combustion: Engzneerzng plants and escalating that average to 1984..‘1
In addition, staff applied an updated West Coast labor adjustment
factor. Staff used escalation factors of 21 3% for 1983 and: '20. 8%
for 1984. Staff's escelation factors are dased on an analygis of
growth of recorded O&M expenses for nuclear plonts as reported on.
(FERC) Form 1 and an estimate of general economic inflation. .




A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

. ' | TABLE 1

STAFF ESTIMATES OF i
SONGS UNITS 2 AND 3 - o
NONINESHBND-RRLATED COSIS B

1884 -

Line g | . Bdison's
No. Deseription B 15-05% Share:

(A). )
(Dollare in Thousands)
1. SONGS 2 | | T I T

2.,Operation & Maintenance -8 385704“.' ‘”“Vasffo,mge\j o

3. Pensions:& Benefits C,934 497

4. Payroll Tax . o 876 - i 233

‘ S.rInsurance f - L4;335ﬁf | . ‘141,155ﬁ'1

\6-”Overheads N : : o ' 'U‘ ff‘ S = S

7.‘Subtota1 ~ ‘ $45,849° $.12,01%

8. Pranchise & TUncollectibles | 4T3 e
9. Total B 3,46 3220 si2,284 0, |
..10. CPUC Jurisdictional 43,266 . 12,284 . §

11. Seles. (MZ1lions of XWh) | o 55 942{“, 10,170
2. Noninvestment-related Expense G
- Rate, (¢/kWh) | B 0.077g<' . 0.1200

1%. SONGS 3 : 3 | L

14. Operation & Maintenancer" | ‘ $ 38, 7045;”‘ s',$q1°ii33f

15_~Pensions & Benefmtvi | . 1,934 S 4eT

16. Payroll Tex: S 816, 233
17.,;nsurance» 5' S 4,335 . 01,155
18 Qverheads o : L f?;' AP "'<}{ f:3“s‘
“,19_'Subtota1 . - | S 45,849 $12,013
‘20.»Franchise & Uncollectibles a 4T3 2me )
o 21.;Total , I § 46,322 -$_12'284g7§_i_‘-
22. CPUC Jurlsdictional | 43,266 12,284
23. Seles (Millions of kWh) - 55,9420 . 10,170
‘ 24.‘Noninvestment—Related Expense- | o ol L SR
| f“Rate'(¢/kWh) L oot °-T2°g




A.82~02-40 e% ol ALJ/rr/jt *

L

In &doptzng staff's estimates of noninvo tment-ralated
expenses for SONGS 2 qnd 7 today we do not 1ntend to changc the
~ provisions we adoPtcd in Decision (D.) 84-02-090. } pecz ically,.~
- should the 1983 recorded O&M expense data from other nuclear plants
and other planf—upeci ic information demon°trate «Jm tant*al L ,
differences from the O&M cxpenaes adopted *or SONGQ 2 and for 1984, _
Edison and SDG&E may move to modzﬁy the 1984 attritzon allowance so
+hat the 1984 qllowancc will provmde for roasonable O&M expense -
The iszue of general home office overhead expen°n b lled by Ediﬂon 40
SDG&Z, will be further heard ‘in the Phase 1B hearlngu resuming on |
March 20, 1984, as prov~ded in D. 84-02-090 toge*her with addztional
;”ev1dence on estmmated fuel sav;ngu for SDG&E on thn‘commerczal

opcratlon of . °ONGS T - SRR ﬁ“' i
, In order to enable applzcants to cscalate\°ONG° 2

Noninves ment-related expenses to 1984 expense ;evels, we. will
authorize appllcant" %o file new MAAC tariffs for- Naninvcstment-
related Expeﬁ°e Rates as shown in ;abln 1 for SOVGS 2 and to kae ,
corres pond~ﬁg reductiono in their ECAC rates uo tha1 tnere ie‘no netﬁ»
rate chanbe as'w result of thiz escalation. . Wﬂ R .

When SONGS 3 becomce comzercially operable qpplicants are, |
ordered. to nake reducv;on in their DCAC and AER rateu,corre°ponding' +
v0 the estimated fuel savzngs Lrom the commerclal operatxon of SONGS-“\’
-5, in accordancc wl*h Appendmx A tha ECAC roductionu are to e net

of the ECAC reduculona authorized to. off°et the inc*eaved ' ,

houzqvestmenturelated Eypense Rates for SONG° 2. , t “hat *ime the
applmcants are also authorlzed to file new MAAC ta*;ffs for: .
Vonmnveatment-related E?pen°e Rates for SONGS 3 as shown in Table
Furthermo-e, in: the znterect of- reue tability for applicants
customers, we will oraervuppllcan to file for SONCS 3 MAAC -
Ownership Rates equal to the amount by wh;ch SONGS 3 fuel savings o
exceed the increases in Nonlnvestmﬂnt-rela ed Expense Rates for - SONGo ot
2 and’ oONGS 3 authorzzed 1n this decz 1on, The MAAC Owneruhlp Rate°

3




2 A.82-02-40 et'alvALJ/:r /3t

will offset, in part, the investment-rel lated costs we have authbrlﬁed
appiican to accrue in the balancing account in D.84-03-017 upon the',
commercmal operatmon of SONGS 3. . :

In the hearingo in A.8%-11-31, Edison's ECAC application
with a January 1, 1984 revision date, bdiyon stzpulated to the use of
the staff's tabdble for adjusting the AER if QONGS 3'is reflected in
rates prior to June 1, 1984. AlthoughlEdlson did-nthneceuyarily X




| A.82-02-40 et 8l ALJ/rr

agree with all of the assumptions made by the staff and all of the '

_ methodology staff followed in developing the fuel savings
 attridbutedle to SONGS 3, Edison agreed o the use of the.. staffxi

figures since the proposed revisione were SO ‘close to Edison's

proposed revisions. Edison requested that the Commission takef*
official notice of %the record in A. 83—11-31 relating to the staff
exhibit (Exhidit 2) and stipulated to the use of the staff exhibit in
this proceeding. We will require Edison to make the AER ané ECAC
rate changes set forth in Appendix A.

~ SDG&E! s original eéstimate of fuel savings for: SONGS 3
contained in its application of $27,757,000 for the period March 1,
1984 through October 31, 1984 is substantially lower than the staff'sn
estimate of $42, 584 OOO for the seme period. ‘Both SDG&E’s and
staff's eyhibits are in the proce ss of further revioion. SDG&E
requested that its estimate of $27,757,000. e used for the purpose of
this decision with the company stipulating to the Commission

,reserving *he right to make further retroaotive adjustments to the

AER should subsequent hearings and/or stipulations between SDG&E and f
the staff indicate that & higher fuel savings and thus a higher |
reduction. in AER would ‘ve justified. The s*aff supported SDG&E s
requesu.: o , g |
We agree that SDG&E's proposal to use its 1ower estimated
fuel savings figure for the purpo e of this decision is reasonable,
provided retroactive adjustmento are made if the final adopted *uel =
savings figure is higher than the 327 757 Q00 figure. Therefore, we N
will adopt the 327, 757 000 fuel savings. estimate for the purposes of

this decision. Since the- general home office overhead billing charge
by Edison to SDGEE . together with the fuel savings isoues will be, the
first issues to be considered in the hearings recommencing,March 20

1984, further order,.if necessary, adjusting SDG&E's Noninvestment-a

-related Bxpense Rate and ECAC and AZR rates can be readily made. :n_




A.82~02-40 et sl ALJ/rr/jt *

For the purpose of this decision in order to maintain rate |

stability, we will require the MAAC rate increaseg to be offsot by

decreaueu in ECAC and AER rates on 2 unifora ¢/kWn b sis’ 80 thaf the L

net. effect of thms order will result in no net rate. changp to -
customeru. We rocognxze tna* this treatzent devmates from the ‘rate -
design policy adopted in °DG&E'~ recent rate’ ‘case deczoion,‘ ,

D. 89-*2—065. ‘We adopt this” 11m1ted devma*;on £6r SDG&E in thié :
*nsuance to elmplify an othe*wxse gompl;catcd proceeglng.;‘.
Flndlﬂgs of P ' : '

1. The Commi sgion °taff has estimated the 1084'lévél'o*'
operation and malntenance expenses, including related t*anomi sion
expenses, Jor SONGS 2 and % to ve ¢51 ,328,000 Lor each unit. These
values are total sy ten expen cs for all partzcmpants. ‘ ﬁ

2. The Comml sion staff has estimated Edison'ﬁ hare o* the
1984 level of nonmnvestment-relatnd expenges for SOVGS 2 and '3 to de
84%,266, OOO for each unlt. Thiz estimate consmgt° of 828, 704 OOO o*.
0&:M expense (mncluding tran mlesion), $1,934, OOO of ‘pens ions and
benefi ”'expense, $876,000 of payroll tax expensc, $4 1335, OOO of
inzurance premlum cxpen*e, and 347%,000 of franchi e fees and
uncollectidble acco;nt expensc. The total of these amountu xu -
846,322,000 and the C°Uc‘jur sdictional share is 343, 266 OOO.

3. The Commzssion staff ha stimated SDG&E s uhare of the c
1984 level of noninvoetment-rolated expenaeu for ONGS 2 and. 3 to be -
$12, 284 ,000 for each unit. OThis estimate cons 1ut of: S?O 128 OOO of
O&M exppnee (1nclud1ng transmx sion), $497,000 of pensiono and
venefits expense, °233 OOO of payroll tax expense, 81 155 OOO of
insurance premium expense, and 3271,000 of franchize fees and..
uncollectzble accounts expense. The total of .these amountsgis'

312 284,000 ‘ - b -

4. The Nonznvestment-rnAa,ed Expeneo Rates for ONG° 2 and

thet result from adopting staff's noninve etment-related expenso

eutzmates are O O77¢/%Wh for each anit for Edlson, and 0. 120¢/kWh for

~each unit for SDG&E not including hone offlce overhead bxlled to
SDG&E. o | : - '

|

)




A.82-02-40 et ‘2l ALJ/rr/jt *

. 5. On March 6, 1984, Edison, SDGEE, and stafs filed a
°t~nulatlon recommendlnp adoption of staff's non;nveutmnnt-rnlated
expen°e estimates for SONGS 2 and 3 for 1984, subject to the:
provisions cet forth in D.84~02-090. R | R

6. It is rea°ondbln_ s0 adopt staff's estimates of
ﬂonlnveﬂtmenu-rﬁlatod expenses for Phaac 1B of the MAAC p*oceedingu;‘
subject to the proviglon get forth in D 84-02-090 -

7. The net changcu in rate levels resultinp from Qdopting é?
staff's eutxmaueo of noninvc«fment-rclated exXpenses for Pha*e 1B of “
these procendmgv are fair, just, and reaoonable.f . o

8. The pre ent tariffs and rate levels, "£0. the extenu tney are
inconsistent wi*h the rate lcvels res ultxng from’ adoPtmng staff's
estimates of noninvestment-related expenses for Pha"e 1B of *hego
proceedings are unfair, unju°t and unrcauonablo o . “v, ‘-

9. Edison st¢pulaueﬂ £0 the use of. the staff’ exhibi* in
A. 8,-11-31 wn‘ch sets forth %he estimated fuel savings attributablc
to the commercial opera*mon of SONCS 3 and the adjustment neceugarx@‘
t0 the AER. | o .

10. Bdison in this proceeding roquegted that the Commi sion'f
take official notice of the record in A. 83=11=31 relating to the -
3taff exhibit (Exhiblt 2) in that proceedmng and st:.pul'x'teo %o *he
se of Exhidit 2 in this procoedlng for the purpoueu of adjuuting
energy *ateu for fuel "avingu res ultlng from the commcrcial operation

ofoO’\TGo3 : : \/
11. SDG&E and staff have stlpulated to the use of °DG&E'° Ve

preliminary estimate of fuel savzngo attributable. to the commercial  }

oPe*ation of SONGS 3 for the: period March 1, 1984 through October J1 f’

1984 of $27,757,000 for the purposc° of this decision. c
12. SDG&E ‘urther sti pulate~ +hat should uubsequeﬁt nearings in

thls proceedzng prove a hlgher fuel savings figure lo juotlfiﬂd the

BCAC and AER rate° adopted in thmo decismon be c'u‘bjec‘c tofretroact

: adjuotment. ' S

-




£.82-02-40 et gl ALI/rr/jt *

13.' Considering the stipulations, it iz reagonab‘ to ugse a
savings estimate of $27,757,000 for SDG&E for-the-purpogeavof"
decision. | | "

14. 'The adopted nonznveﬂtmont-rolutcd Pxpnn°e rate fOr SDG&E do=
rot include any proviulono for general hone office expense cha*geo ,
‘billed by Edison to SDG&E since SDG&?, Las not completed it° showing "
on this issue.

15. It is reasonable for npplicanta to file rcviwed ECAC and ,
AER %ariffs to be effective on the commercial opera*lon of: SONGS 3
in accordonce with Appendix A and B. ‘

16. In order to promote rate stabmllty, it is reauonable to
reguire applicants to offoet the es ima ed fuel @avingu againot
1ncreaeeu in the MAAC noninveutmpnt-rethcd eypenue rates for oONGS 2
and 3 with any unused fuel savings be;ng aused to eutablmsh MAAC
Ownership Rates for SONCGS 3 to offset, in part the inveetment-
related cost accrualo. Thc net effec* of thése rate change° should
be no net change zn the bills of 1ﬁd1v1duel cuﬂtomAru. '

Conclu°1one of Law : S S

1. Edison should be aufhorlzed to *1le tar;ffs reflecting a
revi ed"Azfmu:a,'1 Major Addition Rate whlch includes 2 Noninvestment—
related Expense Rate of 0. 077¢/kWh for SONGS 2. Thege tariff changes
should be el fect;ve for ocrvzce rendered on and after the day such
tariffs are filed. ,

2. SDG&E should be author;zed to file reviscd tarszs
ref¢cct1ng a rev1°ed Annual Major Addltlon Rate whlch includee a
 Noninves tmcnt-related ‘Expense Rate of 0. 120¢/kWh for VONGS 2 not ;
xncluding hone ‘office overhead billed to- SDG&E. Theue tariff changes
should be effectlve for service. rendered on- and aftorfthe date uuch
.‘tarl’fs are leed.‘l - : '

3. decon and SDG&E should be authorzzed to. fllP reva ed .
toriffs whlch reflect the revmved Annual Meao" Addmtzon Rate which
inel udes the revmced Noninvevtmen -related axpenue Rates to become

'effective for service rende*ed on or after the’ date Unit 3 meets the




A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr/it *

commercial operating data criterion adopted in D.82;O19711, Edison's ©

Noninvestment-related Expense Rate for SONGE 3 should be O b77¢/kWh‘ }

and SDG&E's noninvestment -reluted expense,. rafe for oONGS % ﬁhould be
0.120¢/kVa not including homﬂ office overhead billed uo SDG&E.‘

4. Edison Ghould be authorized %o file TGVLSGd’t&rif téf
reduce ECAC and AER retes in accordance with Appendix’A to be

ffective on the conmercial operation of SONGS 3.

5. SDG&E should be authorized to file revised tarlffo to
reduce BCAC and AER. rate* in accordance with. Appendix B to bc
effective on the commercia; operation of SONGS: 3. o

6. Edis on and’ SDG&E should be: authorlzed to file rev:sed MAAC
 Ownership Rate tar ££5 for SONGS 3 with increases equ;valnn +o the

adopted fuel sav;ngs reuultmng from ohe copmercial operauzon of SONG°

R leus,amounté used to foct the addi 1onal non;nvo ment-related
expenses‘aﬁthofized[for SONGE: 2 and the non;nvcstmont-“clatnd ‘
expenses authorized for SONGS in this order. ‘ .

7. .;he'e*féctive date of this order uhould bc the dat@ on

rate treat tment when SONGS 3 goes 1n*o commcrcial ope*etion and to
adgust the SONGS 2 Nonlnvc tm@nt-reim od Expen e Rate. to 1984 expen
¢evels. - PR
o In IS ORDERﬁD ‘that: G o
1. Southern Calm*orn*a Edison COmpany (Edmvon) is authorized

and directed %o file with this Commission on or after the effective  /

date of this order, tariffs ref;ec ing a revm°cd Annual Major [
Addition Rate which 1nclude the Noninves tmnnt-rclated Expensc Rata
0f 0.077¢/xWn for SONGS 2. Such tariffs shall be eff@ctive fort .
ﬁervice rendered on and softer the date *1*ed A
2. San Dzﬂgo Gas & Electric Company SDG&D) is authorized and
directed to Tile with this Commi sion on or sfter %the e‘fectmve date
of ?hzu order, tarlffb re‘lect~ng a. .nv1°cd aud normzcd annual MAAC
revenue of $12,284, OOO for ite ERANM, and o revised Annual MQJor

Addition Rate which- 1nc;udeu an average Noninve*tmert-“ela ed. Erpcnwe'

-t

a

s N

which'it"ﬁ' signed to- enablp Edl°0n and- %DG&F to rPCOive appropriate:i




A.82-02-40 et 2l ALJ/rr/it *

Rate of 0. 120¢/kWh'fo“ SONGQ 2. Such ta"szs shaJl be cffectzve for
service rendered on and after the date filed. | i

%, Edison iz authormzed und directed %o file with thmv‘ ‘
Commigsion on or after the cffectlve date of this order tarlffq
reducing ivs ECAC tdriff cqu;vnlent to t%e increase in the
Yoninvesiment -related Expensc Ra e authorlzca‘for °ONGS“2 in'this‘
order.. ’ : .

4o SDG&E is 'authorlzod and dlrected to. flle with thmo
Commission on or after the effectmve date of thie'order, tarz ££s
reducing ite ECAC tariff equmvalent to the 1nc*ca e in the
Noninves: mpnt-rnlatnd Expen*e Pete author:zed *or SONGS 2 in thisz
order. ‘ _ .

5. Edison 1u authormzed and dzrected to fllc w;th tblu
Comm1°szon tarlf s reflectlng a rcvzsed Annual Majo* Addltion Rate .
‘which includes the Noninvestment-related EYpenNe Rate of 0. O77¢/kWh
for SONGS 3. Such tariffs shall be effective for service rendered on.
and: after the date SONGS 3 meets the commerczal operating date ' '
criterion adopted in D 82- 09-111. . ;

' 6. ©SDGEE is authorzzcd and dlrected to lee w&th thmo
Commission. tariff | eflcctlng a revised authorized anﬁual MAAC
revenue of 312,484 OOO for its ERAM, and a revxced Aﬁnual Major ,
Addition rate which include° an average Nonlnve tmen*-related Erpenue :
Rate of O. 120¢/kWh for SONGS 3. Such’ tarlffv shall be effective for
services. rendered on and after the date: SONGS % meets the commercidl
operating date criterion adopted in D. 82-09-111. ﬁ S

T Ed1°on 1° authorized and dxrccted 'to file with thi"
Commisoion tar 1ff~ reduclng ECAC and AER retes to reflnct the fuel
savings a r;butable $0 the commercial operation of & ONGS B Such
tariff°tunall be effective on the date filod but no oarlier *han the
date S ONGo 3 meets the commnrcizl operating. date c*iterion adopted in
D. 82—00-111. The adjuﬂtmcnf +0 ECAC will be net of tne fuel Gavings '

used to offset the 1ncreave in the Noninves tmon*-related Expenee Raxe, L

for oONGS 2 9uthorized in thiz decision.




A.82-02-40 et 2l ALJ/rr/it *

8. SDG&E is asuthorized and directed to file with this
Commission tariffs reduclng ECAC and AER rates to reflect the fuel
savings attridutable to the commercial operation of oONGS 5. Such
tarif’s .:.hail.'1 be effective on the date filed but no earlier than the
date SONGS 3 meetc thc commercial 0perat1ﬂp date c*ite. .on adopted in
D.82-09-111. The adjuutment to ECAC ratos will. bo net of the ﬁuel
savings ueed to offset the increase in the Nonmnvestmenﬁ-relaﬁed .
Expense Rate for ONGS '2 authorized in this d@ciqion-. The ATR rates- f
established in th;o order will be collected ubject to refund whould,
the adopted fuel savings estimate for the period 3/1/84 to 10/31/84 |
exceed the 327, 757 OOO estzmate used for the purposes. 0f thms order.; .

9. Edison and °DG&n arc authormzed and direc*ei to file with
this Commis ion revmsed MAA“ Owner*hmp Rate tariffg wz»h increaseu
equivalent to the adopted fuel savings resulting from the commercialp'
operat:on of SONG° 3, less amounts used 1o offset the addltlonal
revenues authorized for' nonznvthmen*-rolated expenoe° for SONGS 2
and the revenues ‘euthorized for noninvestment—rclated expenses for
SONGS 3 in this order. SDG&E is further authoriz@d and directed to
file with this Commis sion tarifls reflectlng the- authorzzed MAAC
Ownership Rate. revenuee for its ERAM. Such tarmffq oh&ll bc‘ 
effective on the date: filed, but no earlier *han the date SONGS: 3 |
neets the commerczal operating date crlterion adoPtnd in D 82-09-111.




A.82-02-40 et’al ALJ/rr /it

10. Edison shall file with its tarlffv for SONGQ 3 an affldav‘t "/(Vf

stating that SONGS 3 has met commercial operating date crzteria. In
order %o pe*mmt applicarts to begin collec*zng these rates when SONGS
3 goes into commercial oporatzon and to give ‘staff. an, opportunity to
verify that the. commercmal operating date crzterma have been met we
will order that the revenueg collected under the Non;nVCGtment-' |
related Expense Rate for oONGS 5 be collected uubject to tne re*und
nend*ng such veri*icatlon.

‘This order i effective today., ,

Dated_Ma:ch 21, 1084,‘at San Francisco, Caleornia.

_LEONARD M. GRIFES JR-fy'
o . Presiden*‘ ,
VICTOR ”ALVO R -
PRISCILIA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL o
WILLIAM T BAGLEY _

: Commiasioners

I CERTIFY THAT THIS PECISION
WAE APPROVED -BY. THE ABOV:. |
COMLEEICHT zo\,mm,: RES

.




A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

APPENDIX A

SONGS IXI AER Adjustment at Date
of Commercial Operation $(000)
OB Calculation

Comm. Oper. Energy . Sales* AER AdS.* ECAC AdS. "

Date

Jan 1984‘

Fed
Mar-.
April
Mey

Cost Saved 108 - (Gwh) SkWh S/kWh*** B

$ 82,866 8,287 27,709  0.000%6 0.00%22
64,421 6,442 17,158.  0.00035. 0.00%16 -
48,575 4,858 12,859 0.000%35 = 0.00318:
32,399 3 240 8 476 0.000%6. 0.00%22
16,9%6 694 4,308 0.00037 . 0.00%31

June 1, 1984 Next AER Review Date

Example: Assume SONGS III is in commercial
operation anytime during March 1984. Then the AER
adjustment would bhe 2 reduction of 4.858 million
dollars, or .000%35/3kWh until the June 1, 1984 AFR
revision date. The decrea e would be °pread
uni"‘ormly to all l:Wh sales : :

* Anticipateg remaining sales to June 1, 1984
1 Gwh = 10

* Adju«ted for Californza jurisdictional

*#% BCAC adjustment for SONGS 3 will be after
deducting the fuel savings used to offset the
Noninvestment-related Expense Rate increase
authorized for SONGS 2 in this order. -

. (EXD OF APPENDIX A)°




- A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

APFENDIX B
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPAYNY -

A. Development of Uniform ECAC Rate Change In Order to Reflect ‘
Applicable Amount of SONGS 3 1984 Fuel Savings for: a, January 1,
1984 or 2 December 31, 1984 Effective Date.

Line XYo. : Item

1 SONGS % Tuel Savings from Mareh 1,
1984 October 31, 1984

2 Amount of Fuel Savings Allocated %o

' ECAC Rate Change (Line 1 x Expense ‘
Allocation Ratio of 0.988736 x 92% o .
X 92% x. =1 O) ME | (25,249)
Estimated Sales Applicable to ' . o '
ECAC Rates* o MckWh' 6,761.98,ﬁ'

Uniform Change to ECAC Rates S -
ine 2 4 Line 3) X 1. 0128) g/ (0.378)%

B. Development of Uniform AER Rate Change In Order t¢ Reflect
Applicable Amount of SONGS 3 1984 Puel Savings: For ¥ January 1
1984 or Decenmber 31, 1984 Effective Date. . .

Line No. | ) Item - Units

1 SONGS 5 Fuel Savings From Mareh 1, :
1984 through October 31, 1984 MS

2 Amount of Fuel Savings Allocated o
AER Change (Line 1 x Expense
Allocation Ratio of 0.988736 x 8% | -
x =1.0) S Me (2, 195
Bstimated Sales Applmcable o AER*  v2kwn 6,761, 98

Proposed Uniform Change to AER : o
((Iine 2 + Line 3) x 1.0128) ¢/xve: (o 033)

* TEstimated sales are for the period March 1, 1984 through
Octoder %1, 1984 and include effect of: Employee Discount.
Sales are from the annual sales estimate that was’ adopted by
D.83-12-065, dated December 20, 1983, in A. 82—12—57. :

*%* ECAC adjustment for SONGS 3 will be after: deducting the
fuel savings used to offset the noninvestment-related
Expense Rate increase au*horized for SONGS 2 in this

N . order.

(END ‘OF APPENDIX B)




A.82=-02-40 et al ALJ/rr‘

.. .
.

In adopting staff's ectimates of noninvestment-related -
expenses for SONGS 2 and 7 today we do not intend to change the
provisions we adopted in Decision (D.) 84~09-090. Specifically,
should the 1983 recorded 0&M expense data from other nuclear plants
and other plant—specific information demonstrate substantial , :
differences from. the 08M expenses adopted for SONGS 2 and’ 3 for 1984,
Edison and SDG&E nay BOVE %0 modify the 1984 attrition allowance S0
that the 1984 allowance will provide for reasonable 0&M. expenoes.

The issue of general home office overhead expensefbilled by Edi son to
SDG&E, will be further heard in the Phase 1B earings resuming on J
March 20, 1984, 25 provided in D.84-02- 090, together with additional
evidence on estimated fuel savings for DG&E on’ the’ commercial
operation of SONGS 3"- ‘ ‘ _ ‘ :

In order to enable applic fts to recover noninvestment—-
related expenses 1o be incurred o7 ‘the commercial operation of SONGS -
3 and to escalate SONGS 2 nonin estment-related expenses to 1984

expense levels we will authoriZe applicants to file new. MAAC- tariffs‘
for Noninvestment-related E: ‘@nse Rates as shown in Table 1. _ “
Furthermore in the. interea?fif rate stability for applicants'
customers, we will order/applicants to make reduotions in its ECAC
, and AER- rates corresponding: to the estimated fuel uavings from the.
commercial operation off SONGS 3 to be used to of*set the increase in
SONGS 2 and 3 noninve tment-related expense rates and to reduce the s
AER rates. To the e'tent the fuel savings exceed the noninvestment-f
related expenses ad pted in” thi° decision, applicants will credit ,
such excess to the MAAC balancing account to reduce the investment-
related costs we ‘have authorized applicants to accrue in the
balancing account in D. 84- 3—017 upon the commercial operation of
SONGS' 3- ' ' -
o | In the hearings in A.83-11-31 Edison s nCAC application :
with 2 January 1, 1984 revision:date, Edison stipulated to the’ use of
the staff's table for adjusting the AER if SONGS 3 is reflected in
‘rates prior to June 1, 1984. Although Edison did not necesserily




A.82-02-40 et- 21 ALJ/rr e

Por the purpose of this decision in order to maintain'rate f
stabl ity, we will require the MAAC rate lncrcaue* to e off*et by .
decreases in ECAC and AER. rateu on a uniform ¢/£Wh basi ‘80 thav the
nev effect of this order wzll result in no- net rate change to |
customers.‘ wWe recognzze that, thx treatment dov;ato xom the :ate;:

b om i e

R design policy a%gpted 1n SDGS&E's recent rate- caue decmylon, D 84-12 OGS.n :
ﬁf, e adop th:.a izmzted dcvzatxon £or SDG&E to clmpl;fy an otherwxee o

)0)4"complzcated p-oceedzng.,

Ry L. - irzAY

DS AR § SN S

Fmdinge ol Fact o

1., The Comnission staff has cotzmabe‘ the 1984?leve1 of
operation and maintenance expenses, inel ;ng related tranumzseion
expenses, for SONGS 2 and % to be $514338,000 ¢or each unit. Theze
values are total. Vystem expen°e° rall particmpants. o

2. The Commission staff Jas cutimated Edison's, c-h.:zz-e of the
1984 level of noninveqtmenu-* ated expense° for SONGS 2 and 3 to ve.
$4Ji266‘000 for each unit. his estimate consists of 338 704 OOO of
&M’ expense (including traf ssion), $1 924, OOO of ponﬂmone and "
benefits expense, $876,000 o* payroll tax oxpense, $4 325, OOO of
ingurance premium expenbe, and $473, 000- of franchlﬂe ‘fees snd
uncollect-ble aecount° expense. The total of . thene amountu iu
346 322 000 and the ¢PUC au*isdzctmonal oharc is. 843 266 OOO

3, The Commisktion staff has estzmated SDG&“'S °hare of the - ,
1984 level of noninfestment-related expenses for SONG° 2 and '3 %0 be
$12,284,000 for eadn unit. This: eetxmaxe consiw 3 of 810 128 000 of
0&H expence (including tranﬂm1331on), §497, OOO of ‘pens ons ‘and” '
benefits expense, 5233, 000 of peyroll tax expen°e, 31 155, OOO of
insurance premium nxppnﬂe, and 3271 000 of ¢ ranchiée fees. and‘” .
uncollect.ble accounts expense. The totnl of theee amoun‘cu i~ ,
$12 284 . 000. ‘ ' '

.4, The Noninveqtment-related Expense Rate" for SONG° 2 and 3
that result from adopting ntaff 3 noninvo tment-related eypenwe
‘estinates are 0. O77¢/kWH fo* each. unit for Edison, and O. 120¢/kWh for.
ezch unit for SDG&n no 1ncluding home o*f;ce overhead billcd Lo
°DG&E S : s o




A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

5. On March 6, 1084 Edzson, SDGEE, and staff filed 2
stipulation reccmmending adoption o* staff’ 5. noninvectment-related

‘expense estimates for SONGS 2 and 3 for 1984, subject tc the

provisions set forth in D 84-02=090. .

6. It is reasonable o adopt staff s esvzmates of ,
noninvestment-related expenses for Phase 12 of’the MAAC proceedings,
subject to the provisions set forth in D.84-02- OOO. E

7. The net changes in rate levels resulting f:gmza&"iting
staff's estimates of noninvestment-related expenses’for Phase 1B cf
these proceedings are fair, Just, and reaezzgpr _ ; T ," '

8. The present tariffs and rate le; to the extent they are.
inconsistent with the rate levels resu *ing from adopting staff's
estimates of noninvestiment-related expenses Lor Phase 1B of these
proceedings are ﬁnfair, unjust, unreascnable.: -

9. ZEdison °tipu1ated to }he use of the s+aff exhibit 1n
A.83-11=31 which sets forth the estimated fuel eavingv attributable

- %0 the commercial operatzcn £ SONGS 3 and the adjuutment necessary

to the AER.

10. EPdison in this roceeding requested. that the Ccmmis ion“‘
take official notice of/the record in A.83-11-31 relating to. the~

':staff exhibit (Exhidit’ 2) in that proceeding and otipulates o’ the

use of Exhibit 2 in phis proceeding for the purposes of adjusting

energy rates for fuel: -gavings. resulting from the commercial operatioe o

- of SONGE 3..

11. SDG&E ?nd staff have ctipultated to the use of SDG&E .
preliminary estbmate of fuel sevings. attr;butable to ?he commercial
operation of SONGS 3 for the period March 1, 1984 thrcugh Octcber 31
1984 of 327, 757 000 for the purposes of this decision. .

12. SDG&E further stipulates that should cubeequent hearinge in
this proceeding prove & higher fuel caV1ngs figure is Jus tified the
ECAC. and AER rates adopted in this decisicn be cubject to retroactivef:

| adjustment.'




A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

13. Considering the stipulations, it ig reasonable to use a
fuel savings estimate of $27,757,000 for SDGEE for the purpcse° of
-this decision. , -

14. The adopted ncninveetment-related expen«e rate fc‘ SDG&E do-
not include any previsiono for general home cffice expense charges
billed by Edlson to SDG&E since SDG&E has not completed it howing'
on this issue. - o -
15, It is ressonable for epplicants to file revis ed “ECAC and
AER tariffs to be effective on the commercial operaticn of- SONGS 3
in sccordance with Appendix A and B. | .

16. In order to promote rate stabzlity, it is reasonable te
require applicant° t0 offset the estimated fuel savinqg,net of AER J
reductions againet increases in the MAAC noninvestment-related
expense rates for SONGS 2 and 3 with any unus d/fﬁel savings being
credited to the. -MAAC balancing account tc reduce investment related
cost accruals. The net effect of these rate changes should be no. net
chunge in the bills of individual custbmers. ' )
Conclusions of Law |

1. Edison should de authg ized to file tariffe rcflecting a8
revised Annual Major Addition Rate which includes a Ncninvestment—'
related Expense Rate of 0.077¢/kWh for SONGS 2. These tariff change¢‘
should be effective for sgfvice rendered on and after the day such
tariffs are filed. ;

2. SDG&E should he authorized to f£ile revioed tariffs
reflecting 2 revise&(#nnual Majcr Addition Rate which includes a
Noninvestment-rel ed Expense Rate of 0. 120¢/kWh for SONGS 2 not
including home 0 fice cverhead billed to DG&E- These tariff changee
should be effective for °ervice rendered on and after the date such
tariffs are filed. : - i : B :

ﬂ} -'?dison and SDG&E should be authcrized o file revieed
' tariffs which reflect the revised Annual Major Addition Rate which

“{ncludes” the revised Noninvestment-related Expense Rates to become
effective for service rendered on or. after the date Unit 3 meet* the




A.82-02-40 et’al ALJ/rr

!

commercial operating data rriterion adopted in D 82-01 111. Edison's

Noninvestment-~related Expense Rate for SONGS 3 should be 0. 077¢/kWh- a

and SDGEE' s noninvestment-related expense rate for SONGS % should be
0.120¢/kWh not including home office overhead billed to SDG&E.

4. XEdison ghould be authorized £0 file revised tariffs to
reduce ECAC and AER rates in accordance with Appendix A £0 e
effective on the commercial operation of. SONGS 3. o

5. SDG&E ghould be authorized to f£ile revised tariffr to
reduce ECC and AER rates in accordance with Appendix~B to be
effective on the commercial operation of SONGS: :

6. The effective date of this order‘/hbuld be the date on
which it is signed %o enable Edison and § to-receive appropriate
rate treatment when SONGS 3 goes into oommercial operation and %0
adjust the SONGS 2 Noninvestment~relabed Expense Rete to 1984 expense :V
levels. : ' L -

IT? IS ORDERED that: ‘ :

1. Southern Californi Bdison Company (Edison\ is authorized
and directed to file with this Comnission on or efter the effective
date of this order, tari reflecting & revised Annual Major ‘
Addition Rate which incdyies the Noninvestment-related Expense Rate
of 0.07T¢/kKWh for SONGS 2. Such tariffs shall be effective for
service rendered oy and after the date filed. :

2. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) is authorized and
directed to £il¢/ with this Commission on or after the effective date .
of this order tariffs reflecting a revised authorized annual~MAAC
revenue of $72,284,000 for its ERAM, end a revised Annual Major Tﬂ
Addition Rate which includes an average Noninves tment—related Expenre
Rate of O. 120¢/kWh for SONGS 2. - Such tariffs shall be. effective for |
service rendered on and after the date filed. : '

3- Edison is authorized and directed to file with this
Commis sion on or after the. effective date of this order, tariffs




L

A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

reducing its ECAC tariff equivalent to the increoe in thee o ,
Noninveutment—related Expense Rate authorized for SONGS 2 in this
order. '
4. SDGE&E is authorized and directed to file with this ,
Commission on or after the effective date of thigﬁorder, ?ariffs
reducing its ECAC tarifs equivalent to the incre®e in the. \
Noninvestment—related Bcpense Rate authorized for. SONG° 2 in thi° .
order. : '

5. Edison is authorized and directed to file with *his
Commission tariffs reflecting 2 revised Annual Major Addition Rate
which includes ‘the Noninve tment-related Expense Rate of O. 077¢/ka
£or SONGS 3 Such tariffo shall be effective for/service rendered on.
and after the date SONGS 3 meets. the commercd?l: operating,date;‘
criterion adopted in D. 82-09-111.

6. SDG&E is authorized and dir ted o file with this
Commission tariffs reflecting a revized authorized annual MAAC
revenue of $12 284.000 for its , and a2 revised ‘Annval Major:
Addition rate which includes 2] average Noninvestment-related Expense
Rate of O. 120¢/kWh for SO:§§/3. Such tariffs shall be: effective for
services rendered on and after the date SONGS % meets the commercial

operating date criterion/gdopted in D. 82-09-111.

7. Edison is aufhorized and directed to file with this
Commission tariffc-r ducing ECAC and AER rates %o reflect the fuel
sav;ngs attridutable to1the conmere¢ial operation of SONGS 3. Such
tariffs shall be'effective on the date filed but no ea rlier ‘than *he '
date SONGS 5 meets the commercial operating date criterion adopted in
D. 82—09 1113//&he adjustment to ECAC will be net of the fuel savings
used to offget the increase in the Noninvestment-related Expense Raze-
for SONGS 2 authorized in this decision. ‘ |

8. SDGE&E is authorized and directed to file with this
Comnission tariffs redueing ECAC and AER rates‘to reflect the fuel \
savings att*ibutable to the commercial operation o* SONGS 3 Such

. .
“
Mo

",

Wl




- -

A.82-02-40 et al ALJ/rr

. tariffs shall be effective on the date Liled but no éo.rlliez_' than the

date SONGS 3 meets the commercial operating date criterion adopted in .

D.82-09-111. The adjustment to ECAC rates will be net 0f the fuel
savings used to. offset the increase in the Noninvestment-related
Expenue Rate for SONGS 2 suthorized in this decision.j The AER rate°
established in this order will be collected subfect to re’und should
the adopted fuel °avings estimate for the period 3/1/84 to 10/31/84
exceed the $27,757,000. estimate used for the purposes of this order.

9. Ediﬂon shall file with its tariffs for. SONGS 3 an affidavit-

stating that SONGS 3 has met commercial operating date” criteria. g Inii
order to permit applicantv 10 begin collecting these rate when SONGS@'

-3 goes into commnrczal 0peration and to give, taff an opportunity to

verify +hat the commercial 0perating dat//criteria have been net, we
will order that the revenues collecte der the Noninvestment-
related Expense Retes for SONGS 5 b co’lected subject to the *efund .

pending such verification.

This orde;his effective today. ‘ e
Dated o MARZ1.1984 , at San Frahciséo,l: Cali‘:t’o-rnié,.

S / S L:.O\'AP.D M. GRT M.ES JR. .
/ _ o 1”m idenx ,
‘ ‘ ViC"‘O’R CALVQ . ‘l,, )
PRIb’ILLA Co GREW
- DCXATD: NTAL .
LL.A? Ta DAGLVY
Commi“s-onors




